
 
 

 
 
7 June 2023 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Fenlon, Humphreys, Marshall, Roberts, Thomas and Warne  

 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-Opted Member 
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 2 March 2023 

as a true and correct record. 
 

3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - TECHNOLOGY  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 

Public Document Pack



4  RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT  (Pages 17 - 44) 
 

 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter four of the 2022/23 financial year. 

 
5  ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/2023  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 
 This report sets out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit reviews 

undertaken in the year ended 31st March 2023. It also provides an audit opinion on the 
control environment based on this audit work. 

 
6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023  (Pages 59 - 98) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to provide Audit Committee with the opportunity to 

review and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
 

7  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE   
 

 To receive a verbal update on progress to sign-off the annual statement of accounts 
from the External Auditor, Deloitte. 

 
8  INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

 A requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is that a Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme is implemented for the internal audit team and 
approved by senior management and the Audit Committee. 

 
9  AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2023/24  (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 To set out the modular training programme for the Audit Committee during the 

2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

10  AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 To consider the Committee’s updated Action Tracker. 
 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 27 July 2023, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 



For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess Critchley R Scott Wright 
 
Mr David Swift, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be signed by the Chair 
as a true and correct record. 
 
3 INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP - COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, presented a report on progress 
made against the recommendations in the internal audit report of Communications. He 
informed the Committee that significant progress had been made in the previous year 
following the lifting of Covid restrictions. The end of the pandemic had allowed 
Communications to ‘reset’ its approach and how the team would support the Council’s 
corporate priorities going forward. 
 
Significant support for Public Health, fostering and economic regeneration projects had 
been provided and aimed to improve public understanding of the work being undertaken in 
these areas. 
 
Communications had adopted a “One Council” approach to messaging to ensure consistency 
across services’ communications. However flexibility in the approach had been maintained 
to ensure that communications could be matched to the issue being publicised. This 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

recognised that different services had differing aims in their communications while ensuring 
that Council messaging was consistent. 
 
The Committee noted that a “corporate” voice was not always appropriate for some Council 
communications and Mr Welsh explained that the “One Council” approach was flexible 
enough to allow the tailoring of messaging to the needs of a service.This had been 
demonstrated in communications work with the Tourism team. Challenges in this messaging 
had included the need to speak to both a resident and tourist audience, but Mr Welsh 
informed Members that the work had generated a number of successful communications as 
part of Tourism supported events. 
 
Where possible Communications had also sought to take a proactive approach to ensure 
that
[...]
the start of the 2023/24 
financial year. 
 
Progress against the Internal Audit of the Illuminations recommendations was discussed 
with assurance sought regarding the issues experienced with procurement. Mr Cavill 
explained that the issue had been experienced due to a procurement exemption being 
issued for contracts below a certain threshold, but that a contract had subsequently grown 
to a value above this. In order to ensure that this would not reoccur Mr Cavill informed 
Members that controls had been put in place and that a new method of procurement was 
undergoing testing. The Committee asked that an update be provided to its next meeting on 
progress with the new system. 
 
The Committee also discussed the work taking place to address the recommendations from 
the Internal Audit of Energy Management. Mr Thompson explained that he had been 
monitoring progress and that it had been noted that the service had experienced a high 
level of transactions in relation to billing. It was recognised that many of these could be 
rationalised to make them more manageable and that a new IT system had been procured 
to assist with this. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted; and 
2. That an update on the new procurement for the Illuminations be provided to the 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
 
5 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the revised Strategic Risk Register 
for approval. The register had been updated for 2023/24 and revised to ensure clarity and 
readability. 
 
The report highlighted that two significant changes in approach had been included. The first 
of these was the inclusion of Target Risk Scores for each area. These had been agreed with 
each Risk’s owner and highlighted the level each service risk should be. The second change 
outlined was the inclusion of a risk appetite for each area of the register, to show what level 
of risk was acceptable for each service. 
 
The development of risk appetite was discussed with Ms Greenhalgh explaining that the 
Committee could feed into how risk appetite was determined through the process of deep 
dive reports it received. 
 
Resolved: That the Strategic Risk Register 2023/24 be approved. 
 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
for approval. She informed the Committee that the Charter set out the role of audit at the 
Council and was based on the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and Chartered Institute for Internal Auditors (CIIA) standards. 
 
The Committee discussed the future of the development of the Charter and audit at the 
Council and Ms Greenhalgh reported that the CIIA would be undertaking a consultation with 
local authorities on recommended approaches. It was believed that this could result in a 
move away from having annual internal audit plans. The outcome of the consultation was 
not expected to be known until at least 2024. 
 
Members were also informed that the next peer review of the Council’s audit function 
would be held in 2025/26. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 be approved. 
 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 for 
approval. She reported that the plan included a risk assessment that had identified the areas 
of priority for audit during 2023/24. A vacancy factor had also been included which 
demonstrated the additional work that could be undertaken if recruitment to all vacant 
posts was achieved. Ms Greenhalgh also informed Members that internal and external audit 
work would be covered during quarterly discussions with the external auditor, Deloitte. 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

The flexibility of the plan was discussed with Ms Greenhalgh explaining that twenty audit 
days were allocated for each review at the beginning of the year. This number could then be 
changed based on the scoping for each review and discussions with Officers. This approach 
ensured that the plan was deliverable, while recognising the staffing required and that 
identified reviews could be undertaken. 
 
Purchasing of IT specialist support for internal audit reviews was queried with Ms 
Greenhalgh informing the Committee that none had been identified for 2023/24 but that if 
needed the Council had a contract with Lancashire County Council for specialist support via 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency. It was noted that many members of the audit team already 
possessed good IT skills that would assist in audit work. 
 
Resolved: that the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 be approved. 
 
8 FRAUD AND ERROR PREVENTION CHARTER 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Fraud and Error Prevention 
Charter 2023/24 for approval. She informed the Committee that there had been minimal 
change from the 2022/23 document and that the main area of fraud work in 2023/24 would 
be in respect of the Single Person Discount (SPD) for Council Tax. This work would look to 
establish if further investigation was needed into any cases of SPD fraud that had been 
detected. 
 
The Committee discussed the difference in approach to cases of fraud and cases of error in 
relation to SPD. It was explained by Ms Greenhalgh that in the first instance when SPD had 
been applied incorrectly it would be removed and treated as an error. However, if further 
cases were identified for the same address then these would be treated as fraud and the at 
fault parties prosecuted. In all cases where SPD was removed the full amount of Council Tax 
would become payable for the relevant year. 
 
Resolved: That the Fraud and Error Prevention Charter 2023/24 be approved. 
 
9 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on progress to sign-
off the Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21. She reported that the revised accounts had 
been received in January 2023, following the resolution of the Infrastructure Assets issue. 
Staffing pressures at the Council had meant that it had been recognised that in order to 
ensure capacity to provide the necessary assurance for the accounts that they had been 
delayed for consideration until the June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, added that staffing resource had had to be 
reprioritised from the Accounts to implementing the new finance system which was due to 
go live in April 2023. However he did recognise that the Committee required independent 
external assurance regarding the delayed accounts. Work was also underway on the 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and it was planned that these would also be ready for 
consideration at the same meeting. 

Page 5



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
The hand-over of Deloitte to KPMG as the Council’s external auditor from 2023 was 
discussed with Mr Thompson reporting that a meeting would be held soon to discuss the 
transition. Ms Wright added that there were also industry guidelines for a change in auditor 
and that Deloitte would ensure that KPMG had all the information they needed once they 
took over the role of external auditor for the Council. 
 
10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker and noted the updates 
provided. 
 
The Committee noted that this meeting was the last of the 2022/2023 Municipal Year and 
asked that its appreciation be recorded for Councillor Paul Galley in his role as Chair and his 
role in developing the work of the Committee during his tenure. 
 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 6pm, subject 
to confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.01 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE   

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Tony Doyle, Head of ICT Services 

Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive   

Meeting  15 June 2023  

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE – TECHNOLOGY 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.   
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the controls being implemented to manage the strategic risk relating to technology. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To enable the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and Audit Committee to consider an update and 
progress report in relation to an individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/a 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The risk impacts on all of the Council’s priorities.  
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  At its meeting in March 2023, the Audit Committee agreed to continue to invite Strategic Risk Owners 
to attend future meetings to provide updates and progress reports in relation to the individual risks 
identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  Appendix 3(a) - Strategic Risk Register Deep Dive – Technology  
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  The controls being implemented will be done so within current budget constraints. 
[...]
017

2017-
2018

2018-
2019

2019-
2020

2020-
2021

2021-
2022

2022-
2023

Payments Made £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

Total Number of Claims
(By Notification Date)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 8 2 0

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

£0

£0

£0

£0

£0

£1

£1

£1

£1

£1

£1

To
ta

l N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

C
la

im
s

To
ta

l C
o

st
 o

f 
C

la
im

s

Total Number and Cost of Data Breach Claims (Paid) as at 31.03.2023

P
age 44



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh – Head of Audit and Risk 

Meeting  15 June 2023  

 

ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/23 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

This report sets out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit reviews undertaken in the 
year ended 31st March 2023. It also provides an audit opinion on the control environment based on 
this audit work. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk’s Annual Audit Opinion is one component that the Council takes into 
account when compiling its Annual Governance Statement.    
 
The report also sets out the proposed programme for Heads of Service to report progress against 
audit recommendations to Audit Committee based on a random sample of audits.  

 
2.0  Recommendation(s): 

 
2.1  Audit Committee are asked to consider the annual audit report for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The completion of an Annual Audit Opinion is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and a key component when formulating the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/a 

 
5.0  Council priority: 

 
5.1  The work of the internal audit team contributes to the achievement of all of the Council’s priorities.  

 
6.0  Background information 

 

Page 45

Ag
[...]
RGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

1 21.01.21 To receive, in due course, 
Deloitte’s detailed log of all 
additional work and the 
associated costs, with any 
materially significant queries 
identified.   

September 
2021 

Ms Nicola Wright, 
Deloitte 

The 2020/21 accounts have not yet been signed 
off due to some technical accounting issues 
affecting a number of local authorities.   Therefore 
time spent on the audit is not yet known pending 
an outcome from CIPFA and the sign-off of the 
accounts.   

In progress 

3 20.01.22 That an updated ISA 260, 
along with the final accounts 
be presented to the next 
meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 

April 2022 Deloitte The 2020/21 accounts have not yet been signed 
off due to some technical issues affecting a 
number of local authorities.    

In Progress 

3 Oct 22 To invite the Director of 
Children’s Services to provide 
an update in relation to 
progress made against 
implementing the actions 
identified in the financial 
systems audit. 

July 23 Ms Victoria Gent, 
Director of 
Children’s 
Services. 

 Not yet 
due 

 

P
age 117

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023
	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - TECHNOLOGY
	4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT
	Appendix 4a - Audit and Risk Quarter 4 Report

	5 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/2023
	Appendix 5a - Annual Report and Opinion - 2022-23

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023
	Appendix 6a - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-23

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Appendix 8a - QAIP - 2023-24

	9 AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2023/24
	10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Fenlon 

Humphreys 
Marshall 

Thomas 
Warne 

 

 
David Swift, Independent Co-opted Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 be signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER DEEP DIVE - TECHNOLOGY 
 
The Committee considered a deep dive into the Strategic Risk “Technology” which included 
the sub-risks (a) ‘Cyber Threats’, (b) ‘Non-compliance with data protection legislation’ and 
(c) ‘Inability to undertake business critical activity due to software failures’. 
 

(a) Cyber Threats 
(c) Inability to undertake business critical activity due to software failures 

 
 
Mr Tony Doyle, Head of ICT Services, presented an update in relation to sub-risk a and c. He 
informed members that cyber threats represented the most substantial element of the risk 
and that even large organisations could not be completely immune from cyber-attacks. 
Work at the Council therefore focussed on how to reduce the threat posed. As part of this 
the Council was conducting a pilot programme called “Phish It” which would use new 
software to identify phishing emails. This pilot would be undertaken with the IT team during 
July 2023, following which it was planned that the software would be implemented across 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

the Council from September 2023. 
 
It was also reported that the Council had undertaken discussions with Lancaster University 
regarding the undertaking a ransomware test attack. It was hoped that such a test would 
allow the Council to assess its response and inform future cyber security planning. 
 
Mr Doyle also reported that the Council had a new cyber security insurer who had outlined 
the additional help they could provide to the Council to protect against cyber threats. This 
included regular scanning of the Council’s systems to identify potential weaknesses. 
 
Increased software system resilience was also reported, with HR and payroll being moved to 
cloud based systems. Mr Doyle added that the contracts with the suppliers of cloud hosting 
had been written to ensure that the Council maintained control regarding access and 
authentication. 
 
The Committee discussed safeguards for business critical systems with Mr Doyle explaining 
that all the Council’s services were encouraged to consider how they would operate without 
IT systems, including paper based working. It was recognised that in some areas this 
presented a significant challenge and therefore IT regularly reviewed the safeguards in 
place. In the event of a significant cyber attack Mr Doyle reported that the Council had two 
data storage sites, with backed-up power supplies to ensure their operation in the event of 
attacks on the power system. The Council conducted daily back-ups of its data to the 
storage sites and IT services regularly conducted exercises on data recovery. 
 

(b) Non-compliance with data protection legislation 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, presented an update in relation 
to the sub-risk. He reported that the primary mitigation was undertaken by the Council’s 
Data Protection Officer (DPO) and their team. This team work to ensure data protection 
legislation was complied with both at the Council and its wholly-owned companies. In 
addition to the DPO was responsible for undertaking audits across the Council into data 
protection compliance in areas where breeches had bene identified. The DPO also regularly 
reported on data protection issues into meetings of the Corporate Leadership Team to 
ensure awareness at the highest levels of the Council. He added that a General Data 
Protection Regulation audit by the Information Commissioners Office had rated the Council 
“Good”, which had positively demonstrated the mitigation in place. 
 
A key part of data protection work was ensuring staff awareness of the relevant legislation 
and their responsibilities under it. All staff therefore were required to undertake data 
protection training as part of their induction, and then undertake refresher sessions 
throughout the course of their employment at the Council.  
The Council had also moved its documents to the Sharepoint system. This software allowed 
greater control of access to documents ensuring their security. 
 
Mr Towers also informed the Committee that the reporting of breeches had in some cases 
led to claims being made against the Council from people who believed they had been 
negatively impacted. Despite this the Council had successfully defended itself against the 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

claims made and it was believed that these successes would help deter future claims being 
made. 
 
Members discussed data protection training in relation to agency staff contracted at the 
Council. Mr Doyle explained that the Council had processes in place to restrict the access of 
agency staff to the Council’s systems, and that their IT accounts would automatically expire 
at the end of their contracted period. All agency staff were also required to undertake the 
same data protection training as normally employed staff before they could access Council 
IT systems. Across the Council it was reported that Cyber Awareness training had a take up 
of 95%. 
 
It was queried if the work being undertaken and planned would have an effect on the risk 
rating which was shown as high. Mr Doyle explained that this was unlikely and that the level 
of risk would remain high as the threat was expected to increase as technology developed, 
highlighting that Artificial Intelligence would create a significant challenge. The highest area 
of risk at the Council was reported as payroll, in light of the significant level of financial 
transactions it was responsible for. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
4 RISK SERVICES QUARTER FOUR REPORT 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Risk Services Quarter Four 
2022/23 report. The report outlined that performance had been good during quarter four, 
with some areas exceeding expectation. 
 
An update was provided regarding outstanding Priority One recommendations it was 
reported that, in relation to the Driving at Work audit the recommendations were being 
worked on urgently and it was foreseen that these would be resolved through 
improvements to the staff driving app. The Committee noted that the recommendations in 
this audit had been made due to incorrect usage of the driving at work app and Ms 
Greenhalgh confirmed that an update on progress against the recommendations would be 
brought to a future meeting for members to consider the outcome of the audit in more 
detail. 
 
The Committee also discussed the audit of the Payment Sense Card Payment System. Ms 
Greenhalgh explained that normally financial systems would be audited together, however 
this system had been reviewed separately due to concerns raised by the Director of 
Resources due to the system being newly introduced. 
 
It had been noted that following the audit of Leisure Services the recommendations from a 
report by Lancashire Constabulary remained under consideration, the Committee queried 
why this had been the case. Ms Greenhalgh explained that the recommendations from the 
police would be considered but that their were issues surrounding costs and resourcing that 
would need to be resolved to implement all of them. 
 
The monitoring of the implementation of priority one recommendations was discussed by 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

the Committee. Members noted that in a number of cases the timescales for the 
implementation of recommendations had been extended and expressed concern that this 
could lead to drift in services responses. Ms Greenhalgh explained that all extensions of 
timescales had been agreed between audit and service managers. Further to this all 
progress on priority one recommendations was reported to the Corporate Leadership Team 
to ensure that drift did not occur and all recommendations were implemented in a timely 
manner. 
 
The 9.3% of cases of fraud identified following the Single Person Discount matching exercise 
against the Electoral Register the Committee noted that this had set a benchmark for the 
future levels to be measured against. Ms Greenhalgh added that in the first instance the 
fraud had been treated as error, but that action would be taken it future cases were 
identified. 
 
Resolved: That the Risk Service Quarter Four report be noted. 
 
5 ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2022/2023 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Annual Audit Opinion which 
sets out the individual and collective outcomes of the audit reviews undertaken in the year 
ended 31 March 2023 and provided an audit opinion on the control environment. Overall 
Ms Greenhalgh reported that the report provided the opinion that the audit environment 
was adequate.  
 
A programme of planned audit work for 2023-24 was also presented. The report also set out 
that going forward the greatest area of risk for the Council was financial sustainability and 
that this remain an area of focus for the Committee in 2023-24. 
 
The Committee discussed Ms Greenhalgh’s work in addition to her responsibilities in 
relation to audit and what impact these would have upon her role. Ms Greenhalgh 
explained that all the areas under her role as Head of Audit and Risk were related and that 
regular one-to-one meetings with the Director of Resources allowed for the identification of 
any issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the timetable for audit follow-up work in 2023-2024 be noted. 

 
6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/2023 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships, presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement to the Committee. The statement set out the Council systems of 
governance and control for 2023-2024. Mr Towers reported that the document had been 
reviewed for 2023-2024 and updated following feedback from the Audit Team, the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board and members of the Cabinet. Improvements had included the addition of 
links within the statement to supporting documents. He added that the statement’s action 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

plan would be brought to the January 2024 meeting of the Committee to show progress and 
allow members consideration of the work being undertaken. 
 
In relation to the supporting documents contained within the statement, the Committee 
noted that the Whistleblowing Policy was dated 2017. Mr Towers explained that this had 
been recognised and would be an area that audit would be asked to review and update 
during 2023-2024. 
 
Members highlighted that the statement also made no reference to the delays experienced 
in signing of the accounts since 2020, and asked that details of this be included. Mr Towers 
agreed that this should be included and stated they would consult with the Director of 
Resources regarding how to achieve this. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement 2023-2024 be approved, subject to the 
inclusion of details of the progress to sign off the Statement of Accounts since 2020. 
 
7 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
Ms Nicola Wright, External Auditor, Deloitte, provided a verbal update on the progress to 
sign off the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 Statements of Accounts. She reported that it had 
been planned to bring the 2020-2021 accounts to the meeting but these had been delayed 
due to capacity issues experienced. However it was now planned that the accounts would 
be presented to the July 2023 meeting of the Committee for consideration. Following this 
the 2021-2022 accounts would be brought to the September 2023 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
It was also reported that discussions had also begun on the timetable for the preparation of 
the 2022-2023 accounts. It was noted that although the deadline for signing off the 2022-
2023 accounts would be September 2023, nationally experienced issues that had delayed 
the accounts in previous years meant that a further delay could be expected in 2023. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
8  INTERNAL AUDIT QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Internal Audit Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme 2023-2024. The programme provided assurance 
on the effectiveness of the internal audit function at the Council and identified 
improvement work that would be undertaken in 2023-2024. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 2023-
2024 be approved. 
 
9 AUDIT ACADEMY TRAINING PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, presented the Audit Academy Training 
Programme 2023-2024. The programme set out the areas that would be covered by the 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2023 
 
 

academy in 2023-2024, with Ms Greenhalgh highlighting that the training would seek to give 
members knowledge of the key documents that would be considered by the Audit 
Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed the programme as set out and encouraged members of the Committee 
to attend as many sessions as possible. 
 
Resolved: That the Audit Academy Training Programme 2023-2024 be approved. 
 
10 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the updated Action Tracker and noted the updates 
provided. 
 
11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.20 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


